
Melvin Municipal Building
300 W. Washington Street

Greensboro, NC 27401
City of Greensboro

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1ID 18-0442 Name: Airpark

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:6/26/2018 City Council

On agenda: Final action:7/17/2018 7/17/2018

Title: Resolution Approving a Contract in the Amount of $338,641 with Hazen and Sawyer, PC for Design
Services of the Airpark Road Water Booster Station Improvements Project

Sponsors:

Indexes: District 5, WR Contracts

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Hazen Proposal - Air Park Booster Pump Station.pdf, 2. Hazen Sec State.pdf, 3. Air Park Booster
Station- MWBE GFE Memo.pdf, 4. 18-0442 Resolution.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

adoptCity Council7/17/2018 1 Pass

Resolution Approving a Contract in the Amount of $338,641 with Hazen and Sawyer, PC for Design Services
of the Airpark Road Water Booster Station Improvements Project

Department: Water Resources
Council District: 5

Public Hearing: N/A
Advertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Steven Drew, 373-7893
Contact 2 and Phone: Kristine Williams, 373-2556

PURPOSE:
The City of Greensboro Water Resources Department is requesting to enter into a professional services contract
with Hazen and Sawyer, PC to provide design services for the Airpark Road Water Booster Station
Improvements Project. City Council approval of a contract in the amount of $338,641 is requested.

BACKGROUND:
On November 28, 2017, the Water Resources Department issued a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for
Groometown Road and Airpark Court Booster Station Design Projects. Seven firms submitted proposals by the
January 18, 2018 deadline. The firms who submitted a proposal were Black and Veatch, HDR, Arcadis, Freese
& Nichols, Davis-Martin-Powell and Hazen. A selection committee comprised of internal and external
representatives evaluated and scored the proposals submitted by each firm. The committee evaluated the
submissions based on transmittal letter, description/understanding of the scope of services,
experience/qualifications of company and personnel/staff, references, and proposed M/WBE participation. The
proposal submitted by Hazen and Sawyer, PC. received the top score for the Design of the Airpark Road Water
Booster Station Improvements Project.

The professional services of Hazen and Sawyer, PC will be utilized to design a booster pump station to support
the 1120 pressure zone. Based on the evaluation completed, a pump station with three 1 MGD (Million Gallons
City of Greensboro Printed on 5/18/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: ID 18-0442, Version: 1

the 1120 pressure zone. Based on the evaluation completed, a pump station with three 1 MGD (Million Gallons
per Day) pumps is sufficient to boost water from the 1070 to the 1120 pressure zone. The design services team
will include Hazen and Sawyer, PC; SAMR, PLLC; and Westcott, Small and Associates. SAMR, PLLC is a
local MBE and their utilization is 20.5%. Westcott, Small and Associates is a local WBE and their utilization is
25.4% for a total MWBE utilization of 45.9% of the contract amount.

BUDGET IMPACT:
Funding is budgeted in the Water Resources Capital Improvement Fund account 503-7028-07.5410 in the
amount of $338,641.  A budget adjustment is needed to use this account.

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:
The Water Resources Department recommends approval and award of the Design Services contract to Hazen
and Sawyer, PC. for $338,641 for the Airpark Road Water Booster Station Improvements project and the
associated budget adjustment.

City of Greensboro Printed on 5/18/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

